The effect of the Order as confirmed is to extinguish approximately 305 metres of the public right of way running from Bar Lane, Staincross, to Wakefield Road, Staincross, and create an alternative highway in lieu.

highway in lieu. A copy of the confirmed Order and the map con-tained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at The Council Offices, Darton, Barnsley, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on any day Monday to Friday. This Order becomes operative as from the 29th day of September 1971 but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that, it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1968, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1962, within six weeks from the date of this notice make application for the purpose to the High Court. application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated this 9th day of September 1971.

Alan Howell, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, Darton, Barnsley.

(295)

(428)

NORFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1968

Advertisement under Section 80 (2) of the Making of a Revocation Order

Planning Permissions for the Erection of a House and a Bungalow on Land at Ellingham Road, Attleborough (O.S. Parcel Nos. 314 and 315, Parts).

Notice is hereby given that the Norfolk County Council have made an Order under section 27 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1962, to revoke the above planning permissions.

The Council have been notified in writing by the owner and the occupier of the land and by all other

owner and the occupier of the land and by all other persons who in the Council's opinion will be affected by the Order that they do not object to the Order; and it appears to the Council that no claim for compensation is likely to arise under section 118 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1962. Any person who will be affected by the Order and who wishes for an opportunity of appearing before, and being heard by, a person appointed by the Secretary of State for the Environment, should give notice in writing to that effect to the Secretary, Department of the Environment, Whitehall, London S.W.1, not later than 8th October 1971. If no such notice has been given by that date, the

If no such notice has been given by that date, the Order will make effect by virtue of the provisions of section 80 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1968, on 23rd October 1971, without being confirmed by the Secretary of State, and no compensation will be payable in respect of the Order under section 118 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1962.

Dated this 9th day of September 1971.

R. A. Beckett, Clerk of the Council. County Hall, Martineau Lane, Norwich NOR 47A.

NORFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1968 Advertisement under Section 80 (2) of the Making of a Revocation Order

Planning Permission for the Erection of a Bungalow on Land situated on the South Side of Wood Lane in the Parish of Aldeby (O.S. 505).

Notice is hereby given that the Norfolk County Council have made an Order under section 27 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1962, to revoke

the Town and Country Planning Act, 1962, to revoke the above planning permission. The Council have been notified in writing by the owner and the occupier of the land and by all other persons who in the Council's opinion will be affected by the Order that they do not object to the Order; and it appears to the Council that no claim for compensation is likely to arise under section 118 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1962. Any person who will be affected by the Order and who wishes for an opportunity of appearing before.

who wishes for an opportunity of appearing before, and being heard by, a person appointed by the

Secretary of State for the Environment, should give

Secretary of State for the Environment, should give notice in writing to that effect to the Secretary, Department of the Environment, Whitehali, London S.W.1, not later than 8th October 1971. If no such notice has been given by that date, the Order will take effect by virtue of the provisions of section 80 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1968, on 23rd October 1971, without being confirmed by the Secretary of State and no commensation will by the Secretary of State, and no compensation will be payable in respect of the Order under section 118 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1962.

Dated this 9th day of September 1971.

R. A. Beckett, Clerk of the Council. County Hall, Martineau Lane, Norwich NOR 47A.

(440)

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT. 1968. SECTION 94

Nottinghamshire County Council Selston Public Path Diversion Order, 1971

Pain Diversion Order, 1971 Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "The Order") made on the 9th day of September 1971 is about to be sub-mitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Notting-hamshire County Council as an unopposed Order. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert the public right of way running from St. Mary's Church, Jacksdale, to "The Corner Pin" Public House, Palmerston Street, Jacksdale, to a more northerly line from a point 120 yards from the rear of "The Corner Pin" Public House. House.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the address below and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. from Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

9 a.m. and 5 p.m. from Mondays to Fridays inclusive. Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the undersigned not later than 7th October 1971 and should state the grounds on which it is made. If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Nottinghamshire County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations or objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order. with the Order.

Dated this 9th day of September 1971.

A. R. Davis, Clerk of the County Council.

County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham NG2 7QP. (425)

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1968,

SECTION 94

Nottinghamshire County Council Kirton Public Path Diversion Order, 1971

Notice is hereby given that on 1st September 1971 the Nottinghamshire County Council confirmed the above Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public right of way situate at Kirton in the County of Nottingham at the end of Kirton Park

County of Nottingham at the end of Kirton Park to a more southerly line. A copy of the confirmed Order and the map con-tained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the address below between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive. This Order becomes operative as from 1st September 1971 but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1968, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1962, within six weeks from 9th September 1971